

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

BRANDON WILDER, et al. individually	:	
<i>and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</i>	:	Case Nos. 1:22-cv-681,
	:	1:23-cv-287,
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	1:24-cv-521.
	:	
v.	:	Judge Jefferey P. Hopkins
	:	
THE KROGER CO.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF RULE 23 CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Issues Presented.....2

III. Summary of Facts and Procedural History.....3

IV. Summary of the Settlement Terms4

A. The Settlement Fund.....4

B. Individuals Included in the Rule 23 Classes5

C. Allocation Formula.....6

D. Scope of Release6

E. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs.....8

F. Class Representatives & Service Awards9

G. Settlement Administration9

V. Argument and Authorities..... 11

A. The Class Action Settlement Procedure 11

B. Preliminary Settlement Approval is Appropriate..... 11

1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A))..... 13

2. The Agreement Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B))..... 14

3. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to Plaintiffs and Class Members (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)) 15

4. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to Plaintiffs and Class Members (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D))..... 16

C. Certification of the Rule 23 Settlement Classes is Appropriate 16

1. Class Certification Under Rule 23..... 16

i. Rule 23(a)(1)’s Numerosity Requirement is Met 17

ii. Rule 23(a)(2)’s Commonality Requirement is Met..... 17

iii. Rule 23(a)(3)’s Typicality Requirement is Met..... 18

iv. Rule 23(a)(4)’s Requirement that the Class Representatives and Class Adequately Protect Class Interests Is Met..... 18

v. Rule 23(b)(3)’s Requirement for Predominance and Superiority Are Met..... 19

2. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel..... 21

3. The Court Should Approve the Parties’ Proposed Notice 22

VI. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 21

Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 12

Bert v. AK Steel Corp., No. 1:02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)..... 14

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 12

Cross v. Nat'l Trust Life Ins. Co., 553 F.2d 1026 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 19

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 17

Deposit Guarantee Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 455 U.S. 326 (1989) 17

Franks v. Kroger Co., 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981) 11

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 18

Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A., No. 11:14-CV-20744-RLR, 2015 WL 12533121 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2015) 11

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)16, 17

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig., 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001). 13

In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig., 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp., 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000) 12

Little Caesar Entrp., Inc. v. Smith, 172 F.R.D. 236 (E.D. Mich. 1997) 18

Lott v. Louisville Metro Gov't, No. 3:19-CV-271-RGJ, 2023 WL 2562407 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 17, 2023) 12, 13

Mangone v. First USA Bank, 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)..... 14

Mitcham v. Intrepid U.S.A., Inc., No. 3:17-CV-703-CHB, 2019 WL 2269918 (W.D. Ky. May 28, 2019) 11

Parkhill v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 188 F.R.D. 332 (D. Minn. 1999)17, 18

Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm., 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Rangel v. PLS Check Cashers of Cal., Inc., 899 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 839 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Robinson v. Ford Motor Co., Nos. 1:04 CV 00844, 1:04-CV-00845, 2005 WL 5253339 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2005) 13

Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp., No. 17-16245, 2019 WL 3849564 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019) 20

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp., 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 18

Simmons v. Trans Express Inc., No. 19-438, 2021 WL 4955860, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32032
(2d Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) 7

Spine & Sports Chiropractic, Inc. v. ZirMed, Inc., No. 3:13-CV-00489, 2015 WL 1976398 (W.D.
Ky. May 4, 2015)..... 13

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 18

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank, 288 F.R.D. 177 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....17, 18

Tenn. Ass'n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier, 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001) 11

Tennessee Ass'n of Health Maint. Organizations, Inc. v. Grier, 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001) 12

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C., 259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009)11, 12

Then v. Great Arrow Builders, LLC, No. 2:20-CV-00800-CCW, 2022 WL 562807 (W.D. Pa.
Feb. 23, 2022)..... 7

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 19

Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC, 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 11, 13, 20, 21

Other Authorities

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:49 (5th ed. 2012).....19, 20

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 12

Statutes

26 M.R.S.A. § 626-A 2

820 ILCS 105/12(a) 2

A.R.S. § 23-355 2

C.R.S.A. § 8-4-109 2

CAL. LABOR CODE § 225.5 2

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 149, § 150 (West) 2

MD Code, Labor and Employment, § 3-507.2 2

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 34:11-4.10 2

VA CODE ANN. § 40.1-29 2
